

Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

HAMILTON RELAY, INC.,  
*Intervenor,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission  
Agency No. 23-111*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Thomas A. Berry  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brent Skorup  
Kimberly Brooking  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC, 20001  
443-254-6330  
tberry@cato.org

October 6, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Text and Structure of § 201(b) Do Not Authorize Privacy Rules.....	5
A. The Text of Section 201(b) Compels a Narrow Reading.....	6
B. Structural Evidence Bolsters a Narrow Reading of Section 201(b).....	9
II. Deference is Especially Unwarranted Because Congress Repealed the FCC’s Previous Privacy Rules. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All States Freight, Inc. v. N.Y., New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 343 (1964).....	8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	4
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Howitt v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 189 (1946).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Missouri P. R.R. Co. v. Porter</i> , 273 U.S. 341 (1927) .....	8
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	9
<i>Third Nat’l Bank v. Impac, Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977) .....	7
<i>V.O.S. Selections, Inc. v. Trump</i> , Nos. 2025-1812, 2025-1813, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 22405 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 29, 2025) .....	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	3, 6, 8, 9
47 U.S.C. § 222(a) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 222(c) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 551(c) .....	9
49 U.S.C. § 1(5) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 1(6) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2).....	3, 11
5 U.S.C. § 802(a) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 804(3) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 115-22, 131 Stat. 88 (2017).....	3, 11

**Other Authorities**

*A Bill to Provide for the Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Communication by Wire or Radio, and for Other Purposes: Hearing on S. 2910 Before the Comm. On Interstate Com., 73rd Cong.* 204 (1934).....7

Brent Skorup & Joseph Kane, *The FCC and Quasi-Common Carriage: A Case Study of Agency Survival*, 18 MINN. J.L. SCI. & TECH. 631 (2017).....2

Brian Fung, *How a One-Time Ally of Comcast and AT&T Turned the Tables on Industry*, WASH. POST (Jan. 19, 2017) .....2

PETER W. HUBER, MICHAEL K. KELLOGG & JOHN THORNE, FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW (2d ed. 1999) .....2

*Practice*, THE CONCISE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY OF CURRENT ENGLISH (3d ed. 1934) .....6

Rachel E. Barkow & Peter W. Huber, *A Tale of Two Agencies: A Comparative Analysis of FCC and DOJ Review of Telecommunications Mergers*, 2000 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 29 (2000) .....2

THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison).....9

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(a)..... 3, 11

*Data Breach Reporting Requirements*, 89 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 12, 2024) ..... 3, 11

*Protecting Priv. of Customers of Broadband & Other Telecomms. Servs.*, 31 FCC Rcd. 13911 (2016).....3
